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Section 333.30  Requirements of Child Placing Agencies

a)	In order to place a foreign born child in the United States for the purpose of adoption or to provide adoption services: 

1)	An Illinois placing agency shall be a Hague accredited agency or acting under the responsibility and supervision of a Hague accredited agency.

2)	An out-of-state Convention adoption agency shall be licensed/certified as a placing agency by the state in which it is located and shall comply with the Interstate Compact on the Placement of Children Act [45 ILCS 15] and shall be Hague accredited. 

3)	An out-of-state non-Convention adoption agency shall be licensed/certified as a placing agency by the state in which it is located and shall comply with the Interstate Compact on the Placement of Children Act. 

4)	All foreign placing agencies that intend to place a child for adoption in Illinois shall, upon request, submit to the Intercountry Adoption Coordinator a copy of their license/certification or court documents that authorize the agency to place children for adoption.

5)	An Illinois placing agency shall inform the Department of all countries in which the agency has an adoption program. The agency shall provide supporting documentation to show approval or accreditation of adoption services in those countries.

b)	Any placing agency shall not, in policy or practice, discriminate against any child or prospective adoptive parents on the basis of race.

c)	All agencies, in adoption cases subject to the federal Intercountry Adoption Act (42 USC 14901-14952), shall be Hague accredited agencies or under the supervision of a Hague accredited agency, or be an exempt provider.

d)	Any placing agency shall give due consideration to a home study performed in accordance with Section 333.80 by a Hague accredited agency or Hague exempt agency as long as the agency is in compliance with 89 Ill. Adm. Code 401 (Licensing Standards for Child Welfare Agencies).
